Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

## SCHEDULES

#### SCHEDULE 6

# MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS OF ENACTMENTS

### **PART II**

#### AMENDMENTS OF OTHER ENACTMENTS

### The Factories Act 1961

- In section 8(6) (enforcement by district council), for the words "medical officer of health" there shall be substituted the words "sanitary inspector".
- In section 9(2) (powers of inspectors), for the words " of health " there shall be substituted the words " of the Health Board for the area ".
- In section 153 (officers of councils), the following amendments shall be made—
  - (a) in subsection (1), for the words " medical officer of health " there shall be substituted the words " sanitary inspector ";
  - (b) in subsection (3), after the words " this Act", where first occurring, there shall be inserted the words " the designated medical officer ", and after the words " except by " there shall be inserted the words "the designated medical officer or.
- In Schedule 5, in section 110(2) and (3) (provisions of Act of 1901), for the words "medical officer of health", in both places where they occur, there shall be substituted the words "designated medical officer".